Gertrude Rohlwing of Elgin

Funeral services for Gertrude Rohlwing, 88, will be held at 10 am Wednesday, at St. John's Lutheran Church, Elgin. The Rev. Herman Christianson will officiate. Born April 22, 1915, in Des Plaines, the daughter of Gustav and Anna Michehl Kerschke, she died Saturday, February 7, 2004, at Rosewood Healthcare. Gertrude was a member of St John's Lutheran Church in Elgin for 66 years. She was a member of the Ladies Aid Society of St John's Lutheran Church. She is survived by her husband Arnold, whom she married September 4, 1937; her sons Donald (Teri) of Bartlett, Kenneth (Sue) of St. Charles and Arnie (Karen) of Elgin; 11 grandchildren; and 21 great grandchildren. She was preceded in death by her parents; her step-mother, Martha Simon Kerschke; her brother Robert Kerschke; and by her sister, Hilda Pfingsten. Visitation will be from 3 - 8 pm Tuesday, at Madison Funeral Home, 305 Park Street, Elgin. In Lieu of flowers, memorials may be made to St. John's Lutheran Church, Elgin. Friends may visit www.daileyherald.com/obits to express condolences and sign the guestbook. For funeral information, (847) 741-1128.